RESOLUTION NO. 6621

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GARDENA, CALIFORNIA ADOPTING A COLOR PALETTE FOR
DEVELOPMENT IN THE CITY OF GARDENA

WHEREAS, under recent changes to State law, the City must have objective
standards for housing developments; and

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2022 the Planning Commission held a duly noticed
public hearing on an update to the City’s Land Use Plan, revisions to the City’s Zoning
Code and Zoning Map, and adoption of a color palette; and

WHEREAS, after the close of the public hearing the Planning Commission adopted
Resolution No. 2-23 recommending that the City Council approve the Land Use Plan
update, revise the Zoning Code and Map, and adopt the color palette; and

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2023, the City Council held a duly noticed public
hearing on the Land Use Plan, revisions to the Zoning Code and Zoning Map, and
adoption of the color palette at which time it considered all evidence presented, both
written and oral;

WHEREAS, prior to adopting this Resolution, the City Council adopted Urgency
Ordinance No. 1847; and

WHEREAS, Section 18.42.120.C of Urgency Ordinance No. 1847 provides that
exterior colors shall be approved by resolution of the City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDENA DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby adopts the color palette attached hereto as Exhibit
A for primary and accent colors.

SECTION 2. CEQA. The City Council hereby determines that adoption of this Resolution
is exempt from CEQA under the common sense exemption set forth in CEQA Guidelines
section 15061 (b)(3) as the color of a building will not have an effect on the environment.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

SECTION 4. Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this
Resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original Resolutions of said
City; and shall make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the
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proceedings of the City Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the
same is passed and adopted.

Passed, approved, and adopted this 15th day of February, 2023.

TASHA CERDA, Mayor

ATTEST
4 17

MINA_S.E.M.E.NZA City Clerk

APPROYED AS TO EQORM:
ol

“EARMEN VASQUEZ, City Attorney

Exhibit A — color palette list



COLOR NUMBER
PER BEHR CHART
WHITES

57

52

75

BWC-06
BWC-13
BWC-20
HDC-MD-06
MQ3-32
BWC-30
GR-W15
GR-WO08
OR-W13
YL-W10
OR-W14

13

70

22

23

73
HDC-MD-08
BWC-23
OR-W11
PPUS5-11
PPU7-11
PPU7-09
DC-011
RD-W15
OR-WO01
OR-WO05
OR-WO03
OR-WO04

COLOR NAME

Frost

White

Polar Bear
Solid Opal
Smoky White
Melting Icicles
Nano White
Cameo White
Diamonds Therapy
Palais White
Acrcade White
Shoelace
Night Blooming Jasmine
White Vell
Cottage White
Linen White
Navajo White
Antique White
Off White
Whisper White
Vanilla Frost
White Mocha
Delicate Lace
Cotton Knit
Aged Beige
Gray Envelope
Cotton Sheets
White Blush
Almond Milk
Mannequin Cream
Nice Cream

COLOR NUMBER PER
BEHR CHART
WHITES
BWC-08
BWC-22
BWC-04
BWC-03
YL-WO7
HDC-NT-11A
YL-W03
YL-WO02
YL-WO1
GR-W14
YL-W09
DC-012
BWC-16
PPU7-15
OR-W08
YL-W13
OR-W15
BWC-07
BWC-01
OR-W12
GR-W13
GR-W12
BWC-11
PPU7-12
PPU10-13
PPU24-14
PPU12-12
GR-W06
GR-W11
PPPU25
GR-W10

COLOR NAME

Pebble Cream
Lambskin

Beach House
Lively White
Smooth Silk
Warm Marshmallow
Honied White
Spanish Lace
Spinning Silk
Coconut Twist
Spun Cotton
White Stone
Ancient Ivory
lvory Lace

Coco Malt
Sentimental Beige
Sleek White
Cotton Blossom
Simply White
Morning Dove
Polished Marble
Confident White
Fresh Popcorn
Silky White
Snowy Pinne
White Moderne
Gallery White
Winds Breath
Silver Ash
Minimalistic
Calcium




COLOR NUMBER PER
BEHR CHART
WHITES
GR-WO09
GR-WO01
DC-013
BL-WO06
BLWOS
PR-W10
BWC-12
BL-W02
BI-W12
BL-W11
BL-WO08
PR-W14
PR-W13
RD-W10
RD-WO05
PPU5-09

COLOR NAME

Snowfall White
White Wool
Harmonious White

Whispering Waterfall

Bakery Box
Swirling Water
Vibrant White
Ice Sculpture
Canyon Wind
Tinsmith
Frothy Surf

Bit of Sugar
Crystal Cut
New House White
Moonlit Beaach
Bleached Linen

COLOR NUMBER
PER BEHR CHART
GREYS
BWC-29
MQ2-59
HDC-MD-26
PPU24-10
PPU24-12
PPU25-09
MQ6-23
790C-3
PPU25-08
PPU25-05
PPU24-19
PPU24-17
PPU24-18
PPU25-17
DCO-14
PPU25-15
710F-4
PPU26-17
HDC-NT-27
740F-4
PPU26-12
780F - 3
PPU26-16
PPU26-18
MQ5-31
PP26-19
MQ5-22
PPU26-21
MQ3-27
PPU26-14

COLOR NAME

Sitver Feather
Silver City

Sonic Silver
Downtown Gray
Whitewash Oak
Foggy London
Pumice

Dolphin Fin
Heirloom Silver
Old Celadon
Shark Fin
Hairstorm Gray
Great Graphite
Euro Gray

Gray View
Flipper

Sage Gray

Fast as the Wind
Milennium Silver
Dark Storm Cloud
Solemn Silence
Sterling

Hush

Silver Mine
Distant Star
Chance of Rain
Rainmaster
Overcast

Etched Glass
Drizzle



COLOR NUMBER PER
BEHR CHART
GREYS
PPU18-05
PPU26-05
PPU26-11
PPU18-11
PPU 26-08
MQ6-22
MQ3-28
PPU18-10
780F-4
G11-4
PPU26-15
PPU26-09
PPU26-08
PPU26-07

COLOR NAME

N250-3

Flint Gray
Platinum
Classic Silver
Elemental Gray
Gateway Gray
Rock Crystal
Natural Gray
Sparrow
Cathedral Gray
Halation
Graycloth
Silverstone
Smokey Wings

COLOR NUMBER PER
BEHR CHART
RUST/BROWN
N180-1
N180-2
N180-3
N190-1
N190-2
N190-3
PPU18-09
N200-2
N200-3
N210-1
PPU18-12
N210-2
N220-1
N220-2
N220-3
N230-1
N230-2
N230-3
N240-1
N240-2
N240-3
PPU5-10
N250-2A
N250-3
$190-1
S$200-1
$210-1
$220-1
S5230-1
$240-1
$250-1

COLOR NAME

Barely Brown
Jodhpur Tan
Race Track
Smokey Cream
Stonewashed Brown
Windrift Beige
Burnished Clay
Doeskin Gray
Nightingale Gray
Taupe Tease
Graceful Gray
Cappuccino Froth
Spun Wool
Ashen Tan
Smokestack
Castle Beige

Old Map
Armadillo
Cascade Beige
Adobe Sand
Sonoran Desert
Heavy Cream
Bali Sand
Pottery Wheel
Seaside Villa
Conch Shell
Nutmeg Frost
Autumn Blush
Buff Tone
Créme Fraiche
Macaroon Cream



COLOR NUMBER PER
BEHR CHART
OLIVE/SAGE
S340-1
S$340-2
S340-3
S$350-1
S350-2
S350-3
S360-1
S360-2
S360-3
S370-1
$370-2
S370-3
S380-1
$380-2
S380-3
$390-1
$390-2
PPU11-10
S$400-1
S400-2
S410-1
PPU11-13
MQ3-49

COLOR NAME

Lychee
Green Power
Hybrid
Climate Change
Windmill
Washed Olive
Yoga Daze
Breathe

Balance Green
Positive Energy
Feng Shui

Sage Brush

Moss Mist
Morning Zen
Urban Nature
Sounds of Nature
Spring Valley
Whitewater Bay
At Ease
Comforting Green
River Mist
Frosted Jade
lade Tinge

COLOR NUMBER
PER BEHR CHART

N260-1
N260-2
N270-2
PPU4-07
N280-1
N280-2
MQ2-23
N290-1
N290-2
PPU7-18
HDC-MD-11
PPU4-12
N300-3
MQ3-13
PPU5-12
N310-3
N320-1
N320-2
PPU18-13

COLOR NAME

Vanilla Mocha
Almond Latte
Lentil

Mushroom Bisque
Scroli

Writer's Parchment
Alimond Butter
Original White
Authentic Tan
Sand Pearl
Exclusive Ivory
Natural Alimond
Casual Khaki

Crisp Linen
Almond Wisp
Sandstorm
Campfire Ash
Toasty Gray
Perfect Taupe



COLOR NUMBER
PER BEHR CHART
TURQUOISE/BLUE
M420-1

M420-2

M430-2

M430-2
HDC-CT-26A
M450-1

M450-2

M460-1

MQ3-52

M470-2

M480-1

M480-2A

M490-1

COLBALT/VIOLET
M500-1
M500-2
M510-1
M510-2
M520-1
M520-2
M530-1
M530-2

FOREST/NAVY
5240-1
5420-2
S430-1
5430-2
S440-1
S450-1
S450-2
PPU13-15
S460-1
S460-2
HDC-CT-16B
S470-2
5480-1
5480-2
5490-1
$490-2

COLOR NAME

Sparkling Brook
Green Aqua
Snowbound
Ice Rink
Seaglass

Dew Pointe
Tidewater
Tahitian Sky
Ethereal Mood
Basin Blue
Helium
Winterscape
Breezy Blue

Tinted Ice

Early September
Blue Me Away
Life at Sea

Soft Cloud

After Rain

Ice Drop

Sky's the Limit

New Day
Moon Glass
Mleting Moment
Fresh Tone
Sunken Pool
Beach Foam
Wind Speed
Clear Pond
Air Blue

Drip

Waterfall
Gentle Sea
Rain Dance
Sea Wind
Permafrost
Glacial Stream

COLOR NUMBER

PER BEHR CHART COLOR NAME

YELLOW/LIME
M260-1
M260-2
M270-1
HDC-CT-03
M280-2
HDC-CT-01
M290-1
M290-2
PPU6-10
M300-2
M310-1
M310-2
M320-1
M320-1
PPU6-12
M330-1
M330-2
M330-3

NEUTRAL
PPU7-10P
PU7-08
710D-4
BWC-09
'HDC-NT-15
BWC-26
BWC-27
BWC-25
750-C-3

String Cheese
Light Nougat
Pearly White
Candlewick
Lunaria

Amber Moon
Thickened Cream
Frittata

Cream Puff

Taj Mahal
Tibetan Jasmine
Proper Temperature
Painter's Canvas
Rice Wine

Calla

Chanoyu
Flowery

Sweet Jasmine

Roman Plaster
Baja

Harvest Brown
Atlantis Pearl
Rococo Beige
Stucco Tan
Alpaca Blanket
Sandy Clay
Sandstone Cliff



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) SS:
CITY OF GARDENA )

I, MINA SEMENZA, City Clerk of the City of Gardena, do hereby certify that the
whole number of members of the City Council of said City is five; that the foregoing
Resolution, being Resolution No. 6621 duly passed and adopted by the City Council of
said City of Gardena, approved and signed by the Mayor of said City, and attested by the
City Clerk, all at a special meeting of said City Council held on the 15" day of February

2023, and that the same was so passed and adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS TANAKA AND LOVE, MAYOR PRO TEM FRANCIS,
COUNCIL MEMBER HENDERSON, AND MAYOR CERDA

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

Bteky Revuny

@rcny Clerk of the City of Gardena, California

(SEAL)





