RESOLUTION NO. 6621

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDENA, CALIFORNIA ADOPTING A COLOR PALETTE FOR DEVELOPMENT IN THE CITY OF GARDENA

- WHEREAS, under recent changes to State law, the City must have objective standards for housing developments; and
- WHEREAS, on January 31, 2022 the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on an update to the City's Land Use Plan, revisions to the City's Zoning Code and Zoning Map, and adoption of a color palette; and
- WHEREAS, after the close of the public hearing the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. 2-23 recommending that the City Council approve the Land Use Plan update, revise the Zoning Code and Map, and adopt the color palette; and
- WHEREAS, on February 15, 2023, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on the Land Use Plan, revisions to the Zoning Code and Zoning Map, and adoption of the color palette at which time it considered all evidence presented, both written and oral;
- WHEREAS, prior to adopting this Resolution, the City Council adopted Urgency Ordinance No. 1847; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 18.42.120.C of Urgency Ordinance No. 1847 provides that exterior colors shall be approved by resolution of the City Council;
- NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDENA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:
- **SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby adopts the color palette attached hereto as Exhibit A for primary and accent colors.
- **SECTION 2**. CEQA. The City Council hereby determines that adoption of this Resolution is exempt from CEQA under the common sense exemption set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3) as the color of a building will not have an effect on the environment.
- **SECTION 3**. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
- <u>SECTION 4.</u> Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original Resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the

proceedings of the City Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

Passed, approved, and adopted this 15th day of February, 2023.

TASHA CERDA. Mayor

ATTEST:

MINA SEMENZA, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CARMEN VASQUEZ, City Attorney

Exhibit A - color palette list

COLOR NUMBER PER BEHR CHART WHITES	COLOR NAME	COLOR NUMBER PER BEHR CHART WHITES	COLOR NAME
57	Frost	BWC-08	Pebble Cream
52	White	BWC-22	Lambskin
75	Polar Bear	BWC-04	Beach House
BWC-06	Solid Opal	BWC-03	Lively White
BWC-13	Smoky White	YL-W07	Smooth Silk
BWC-20	Melting Icicles	HDC-NT-11A	Warm Marshmallow
HDC-MD-06	Nano White	YL-W03	Honied White
MQ3-32	Cameo White	YL-W02	Spanish Lace
BWC-30	Diamonds Therapy	YL-W01	Spinning Silk
GR-W15	Palais White	GR-W14	Coconut Twist
GR-W08	Acrcade White	YL-W09	Spun Cotton
OR-W13	Shoelace	DC-012	White Stone
YL-W10	Night Blooming Jasmine	BWC-16	Ancient Ivory
OR-W14	White Veil	PPU7-15	Ivory Lace
13	Cottage White	OR-W08	Coco Malt
70	Linen White	YL-W13	Sentimental Beige
22	Navajo White	OR-W15	Sleek White
23	Antique White	BWC-07	Cotton Blossom
73	Off White	BWC-01	Simply White
HDC-MD-08	Whisper White	OR-W12	Morning Dove
BWC-23	Vanilla Frost	GR-W13	Polished Marble
OR-W11	White Mocha	GR-W12	Confident White
PPU5-11	Delicate Lace	BWC-11	Fresh Popcorn
PPU7-11	Cotton Knit	PPU7-12	Silky White
PPU7-09	Aged Beige	PPU10-13	Snowy Pinne
DC-011	Gray Envelope	PPU24-14	White Moderne
RD-W15	Cotton Sheets	PPU12-12	Gallery White
OR-W01	White Blush	GR-W06	Winds Breath
OR-W05	Almond Milk	GR-W11	Silver Ash
OR-W03	Mannequin Cream	PPPU25	Minimalistic
OR-W04	Nice Cream	GR-W10	Calcium

COLOR NUMBER PER BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME	COLOR NUMBER PER BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME
WHITES	COLOR NAME	GREYS	COLOR WANTE
GR-W09	Snowfall White	BWC-29	Silver Feather
GR-W01	White Wool	MQ2-59	Silver City
DC-013	Harmonious White	HDC-MD-26	Sonic Silver
BL-W06	Whispering Waterfall	PPU24-10	Downtown Gray
BLW09	Bakery Box	PPU24-12	Whitewash Oak
PR-W10	Swirling Water	PPU25-09	Foggy London
BWC-12	Vibrant White	MQ6-23	Pumice
BL-W02	Ice Sculpture	790C-3	Dolphin Fin
Bl-W12	Canyon Wind	PPU25-08	Heirloom Silver
BL-W11	Tinsmith	PPU25-05	Old Celadon
BL-W08	Frothy Surf	PPU24-19	Shark Fin
PR-W14	Bit of Sugar	PPU24-17	Hairstorm Gray
PR-W13	Crystal Cut	PPU24-18	Great Graphite
RD-W10	New House White	PPU25-17	Euro Gray
RD-W05	Moonlit Beaach	DC0-14	Gray View
PPU5-09	Bleached Linen	PPU25~15	Flipper
		710F-4	Sage Gray
		PPU26-17	Fast as the Wind
		HDC-NT-27	Milennium Silver
		740F-4	Dark Storm Cloud
		PPU26-12	Solemn Silence
		780E - 3	Sterling
		PPU26-16	Hush
		PPU26-18	Silver Mine
		MQ5-31	Distant Star
		PP26-19	Chance of Rain
		MQ5-22	Rainmaster
		PPU26-21	Overcast
		MQ3-27	Etched Glass
		PPU26-14	Drizzle

COLOR NUMBER PER		COLOR NUMBER PER	₹
BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME	BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME
GREYS		RUST/BROWN	
PPU18-05	N250-3	N180-1	Barely Brown
PPU26-05	Flint Gray	N180-2	Jodhpur Tan
PPU26-11	Platinum	N180-3	Race Track
PPU18-11	Classic Silver	N190-1	Smokey Cream
PPU 26-08	Elemental Gray	N190-2	Stonewashed Brown
MQ6-22	Gateway Gray	N190-3	Windrift Beige
MQ3-28	Rock Crystal	PPU18-09	Burnished Clay
PPU18-10	Natural Gray	N200-2	Doeskin Gray
780F-4	Sparrow	N200-3	Nightingale Gray
G11-4	Cathedral Gray	N210-1	Taupe Tease
PPU26-15	Halation	PPU18-12	Graceful Gray
PPU26-09	Graycloth	N210-2	Cappuccino Froth
PPU26-08	Silverstone	N220-1	Spun Wool
PPU26-07	Smokey Wings	N220-2	Ashen Tan
		N220-3	Smokestack
		N230-1	Castle Beige
		N230-2	Old Map
		N230-3	Armadillo
		N240-1	Cascade Beige
		N240-2	Adobe Sand
		N240-3	Sonoran Desert
		PPU5-10	Heavy Cream
		N250-2A	Bali Sand
		N250-3	Pottery Wheel
		S190-1	Seaside Villa
		S200-1	Conch Shell
		S210-1	Nutmeg Frost
	¥	S220-1	Autumn Blush
		S230-1	Buff Tone
		S240-1	Crème Fraiche
		S250-1	Macaroon Cream
		£	

COLOR NUMBER PER		COLOR NUMBER	
BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME	PER BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME
OLIVE/SAGE		GOLD/ TAUPE	**
S340-1	Lychee	N260-1	Vanilla Mocha
S340-2	Green Power	N260-2	Almond Latte
S340-3	Hybrid	N270-2	Lentil
S350-1	Climate Change	PPU4-07	Mushroom Bisque
S350-2	Windmill	N280-1	Scroll
S350-3	Washed Olive	N280-2	Writer's Parchment
S360-1	Yoga Daze	MQ2-23	Almond Butter
S360-2	Breathe	N290-1	Original White
S360-3	Balance Green	N290-2	Authentic Tan
S370-1	Positive Energy	PPU7-18	Sand Pearl
S370-2	Feng Shui	HDC-MD-11	Exclusive Ivory
S370-3	Sage Brush	PPU4-12	Natural Almond
S380-1	Moss Mist	N300-3	Casual Khaki
S380-2	Morning Zen	MQ3-13	Crisp Linen
S380-3	Urban Nature	PPU5-12	Almond Wisp
S390-1	Sounds of Nature	N310-3	Sandstorm
S390-2	Spring Valley	N320-1	Campfire Ash
PPU11-10	Whitewater Bay	N320-2	Toasty Gray
S400-1	At Ease	PPU18-13	Perfect Taupe
S400-2	Comforting Green		
S410-1	River Mist		
PPU11-13	Frosted Jade		
MQ3-49	Jade Tinge		

COLOR NUMBER PER BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME	COLOR NUMBER PER BEHR CHART	COLOR NAME
TURQUOISE/BLUE		YELLOW/LIME	
M420-1	Sparkling Brook	M260-1	String Cheese
M420-2	Green Aqua	M260-2	Light Nougat
M430-2	Snowbound	M270-1	Pearly White
M430-2	Ice Rink	HDC-CT-03	Candlewick
HDC-CT-26A	Seaglass	M280-2	Lunaria
M450-1	Dew Pointe	HDC-CT-01	Amber Moon
M450-2	Tidewater	M290-1	Thickened Cream
M460-1	Tahitian Sky	M290-2	Frittata
MQ3-52	Ethereal Mood	PPU6-10	Cream Puff
M470-2	Basin Blue	M300-2	Taj Mahal
M480-1	Helium	M310-1	Tibetan Jasmine
M480-2A	Winterscape	M310-2	Proper Temperature
M490-1	Breezy Blue	M320-1	Painter's Canvas
		M320-1	Rice Wine
COLBALT/VIOLET	No de la como	PPU6-12	Calla
M500-1	Tinted Ice	M330-1	Chanoyu
M500-2	Early September	M330-2	Flowery
M510-1	Blue Me Away	M330-3	Sweet Jasmine
M510-2	Life at Sea		
M520-1	Soft Cloud	NEUTRAL	
M520-2	After Rain	PPU7-10P	Roman Plaster
M530-1	Ice Drop	PU7-08	Baja
M530-2	Sky's the Limit	710D-4	Harvest Brown
		BWC-09	Atlantis Pearl
FOREST/NAVY	Control of the Control	HDC-NT-15	Rococo Beige
S240-1	New Day	BWC-26	Stucco Tan
S420-2	Moon Glass	BWC-27	Alpaca Blanket
S430-1	Mleting Moment	BWC-25	Sandy Clay
S430-2	Fresh Tone	750-C-3	Sandstone Cliff
S440-1	Sunken Pool	730 63	Sanastone em
S450-1	Beach Foam		
S450-2	Wind Speed		
PPU13-15	Clear Pond		
S460-1	Air Blue		
S460-2	Drip		
HDC-CT-16B	Waterfall		
S470-2	Gentle Sea		
	Rain Dance		
S480-1			
S480-2	Sea Wind		
S490-1	Permafrost		
S490-2	Glacial Stream		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CITY OF GARDENA

I, MINA SEMENZA, City Clerk of the City of Gardena, do hereby certify that the whole number of members of the City Council of said City is five; that the foregoing Resolution, being Resolution No. 6621 duly passed and adopted by the City Council of said City of Gardena, approved and signed by the Mayor of said City, and attested by the City Clerk, all at a special meeting of said City Council held on the 15th day of February 2023, and that the same was so passed and adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

COUNCIL MEMBERS TANAKA AND LOVE, MAYOR PRO TEM FRANCIS,

COUNCIL MEMBER HENDERSON, AND MAYOR CERDA

NOES:

NONE

ABSENT: NONE

FOR City Clerk of the City of Gardena, California

(SEAL)